
 
 
LAWRENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  
AGENDA 
May 4, 2017 – 6:30 P.M., CITY COMMISSION MEETING ROOM, FIRST FLOOR OF CITY 
HALL AT SIXTH AND MASSACHUSETTS STREET, LAWRENCE, KANSAS  
 
CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER  
 
TAKE A ROLL CALL TO DETERMINE IF THERE IS A QUORUM OF MEMBERS PRESENT  
 
ITEM NO. 1 COMMUNICATIONS  
 

a) Acknowledge communications to come before the Board.  
b) Board member disclosure of any ex parte contacts and/or abstentions from the 

discussion and vote on any agenda item under consideration.  
c) Announce any agenda items that will be deferred.  

 
ITEM NO. 2 MINUTES  
 
Consider approval of the minutes from the April 6, 2017 meeting of the Board.  
 
BEGIN PUBLIC HEARING:  
 
ITEM NO. 3 VARIANCE FROM THE REAR BUILDING SETBACK FOR A RESIDENTIAL 

DWELLING; 303 PROVIDENCE ROAD [JSC] 
 
B-17-00163:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development Code 
of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a variance from the 30 feet rear 
building setback standard required by Section 20-601(a) of the City Code for the RS10 (Single-Dwelling 
Residential) District.  The applicant is seeking a variance from this code standard to allow for 
construction of a 19 foot, 4 inch deck addition that will reduce the rear building setback to a minimum 
of 18 feet.  The property is located at 303 Providence Road.   Submitted by Grant Caffrey, property 
owner of record. 
   
 
ITEM NO. 4 MISCELLANEOUS  
 
a) Consider any other business to come before the Board.  
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ITEM NO. 3 REAR SETBACK VARIANCE; 303 PROVIDENCE [JSC] 
 
 
B-17-00163:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development Code 
of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a variance from the 30 feet rear yard 
building setback standard required by Section 20-601(a) of the City Code for the RS10 (Single-Dwelling 
Residential) District.  The applicant is seeking a variance from this code standard to allow for 
construction of a 19 foot, 4 inch deck addition that will reduce the rear building setback to a minimum 
of 18 feet.  The property is located at 303 Providence Road.   Submitted by Grant Caffrey, property 
owner of record. 
 
 
B. REASON FOR REQUEST 
 
Applicant’s Request – “Distance of the deck from property line to the rear of the house.  The deck is 
20’ from the Lawrence Country Club Property to the side of the house.  The deck comes within 15’ 
however, the house is only 5’ from the property line at this same location. “   
  
  
C. ZONING AND LAND USE 
 
Current Zoning & Land Use: RS10 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District; residential 

dwelling 
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:  RS10 District in all directions; single-dwelling residential 

homes to the north, south, and east.  Lawrence Country 
Club to the west.   

 
 
D. ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
Section 20-601(a), “Density and Dimensional Standards; Occupancy Limits – Residential Districts,” has 
standards defining the minimum building setbacks for residential dwellings based upon each residential 
zoning district.  In the RS10 District, the minimum rear building setback is listed to be 30 feet. 
 
 
E. SPECIFIC ANALYSIS 
 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) in the Development Code lists the five requisite conditions that have to be met 
for a variance to be approved. 
 
1. The variance request arises from such conditions which are unique to the property in 
question and not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and are not created by an 
action or actions of the property owner or applicant. 
 
Applicant response: “The deck backs up to undeveloped open space.  To the other side, the house is 
already much closer to the property line than the deck.”   
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Applying for this variance originates from an inspection related to a notification of working being 
conducted without obtaining the required permits, and subsequent Notice & Order sent to the owner 
on 16 March 2017 due to work being conducted on the residence without permits or approvals.  The 
deck was constructed in a manner that infringes 11 feet into the required rear setback as required in 
Section 20-601(a), “Density and Dimensional Standards; Occupancy Limits – Residential Districts,” for 
properties zoned RS10, which necessitates the variance application.  The owner has indicated that the 
deck is presently constructed in accordance with the submitted plot plan and part of this application.  
 
The residence, constructed in 1967, is situated off center of the current parcel; however, it is 
approximately centered within platted Lot 41 in the 1962 Country Club North Addition. At the time of 
the residence’s initial construction the 1966 Zoning Code was in effect and this parcel was zoned RS-1.  
This previous zoning district also required a 30 foot rear setback, matching today’s RS10 district 
setback requirement. 
 
The 1966 Zoning Code does contain an exception allowing a principal building to be no closer than 20 
feet from the rear lot line provided the rear yard was not less than 30% of the total lot area.  This 
exception was adopted via Ordinance 5792 in 1987, which is approximately 20 years after the 
construction of the residence.  Any new additions and/or modifications constructed today would have 
to conform to the Land Development Code, not the 1966 Zoning Code.  
 
 

 
Figure 1: Subject Parcel & Platted Lots 

 

https://assets.lawrenceks.org/assets/pds/planning/documents/OldCode.pdf
https://assets.lawrenceks.org/documents/Ordinances/Ordinances-5700s/Ord5792.pdf
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In this case, the variance is being requested due to the action of the owner, and not originating from a 
condition that is unique to the property in question, and/or not ordinarily found in the same zone or 
district.  Both the parcel and the platted lot are consistent in dimension and size to lots in this 
subdivision and do not have any extraordinary topography or encumbrances, such as easements or 
special spatial conditions.  While the orientation of the house within platted Lot 41 is unique, it is not 
inconsistent with the general development pattern seen within the area, subdivision, or zoning district.   
 
2. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent 
property owners or residents. 
 
Applicant response: “Yes, for the reasons stated above.”  
 
In staff’s opinion, the requested variance would not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property 
owners or residents.  Notice was provided to property owners within 400 foot of the subject property 
informing them of the application filed by the property owner.  As of the time this report was written, 
staff has not been contacted by any property owner expressing concerns or objections to the 
applicant’s request.   
 
 
3. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter for which variance is 
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in 
the application. 
 
Applicant response: “Yes.  The purpose of the deck is to enjoy the open spaces of the country club 
which it backs up to.  Further and unfortunately the deck is already in place.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, strict adherence to the code required building setbacks does not constitute an 
unnecessary hardship.  As previously described, the rear setback required under the 1966 Zoning Code 
and the current Land Development Code are identical in requiring a 30 foot setback, and the existing 
house was constructed to comply with this rear setback.   
 
The Land Development Code explicitly states that the conditions for the variance cannot be created by 
action(s) of the property owner.  It should also be noted that as defined for the intent and purpose of 
the Land Development Code, unnecessary hardship is defined noting that, “mere financial loss or the 
loss of a potential financial advantage does not constitute unnecessary hardship.” (§ 20-1701)  Under 
this definition, financial considerations are not singularly adequate grounds to constitute an 
unnecessary hardship. 
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Figure 2: Staff Measurements Sketch of Submitted Plot Plan 

 
 
4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, 
order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
Applicant response: “It does not infringe on adjacent home owners property or line of sight.  I believe 
it improves the property and adjacent property.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, granting the requested variance will not create an adverse effect upon the public 
health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare.  The request in question is 
contained within the parcel owned by the applicant.  This structure would not create any spill-over 
noxious effects to the surrounding area. 
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5. That granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of 
this chapter. 
 
Applicant response: “Yes.  The adjacent home within 15’ of deck already has my house within 5’ of our 
property line to the country club side.  It is to open space and is only an improvement.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, granting the setback variance would be opposed to the general spirit and intent of 
the Land Development Code.  Strict adherence to the code requiring the 30 feet rear yard building 
setback is not an unnecessary hardship in this instance, and as defined within the purview of the 
Board.  The conditions surrounding this requested hardship variance are due to the action of the 
owner, and not originating from a condition that is unique to the property in question, and/or not 
ordinarily found in the same zone or district.  Other options are available to create outdoor 
entertainment space that is code compliant within the bounds of this property.   
 
 
Conclusions:  Staff’s analysis of this variance application finds the request does not meet all five 
conditions set forth in Section 20-1309(g)(1) of the Land Development Code that the Board must find 
existing to grant a variance.  Based on the facts of this case, staff finds that the request is due to the 
action of the owner, and not originating from a condition that is unique to the property in question, 
and/or not ordinarily found in the same zone or district. 
 
 
Recommendation:  
 
Staff cannot recommend approval of the rear yard building setback variances based upon the findings 
in the staff report concluding that the request does not meet the 5 conditions outlined in Section 20-
1309(g)(1) needed for variance approval because the requested hardship variance has been created 
by the applicant’s actions, and are not due to a unique condition associated with the land and/or 
parcel. 

















COUNTRY CLUB NORTH LT 41 & LT 42,LESS BEG AT NW COR LT 42 & SELY ALONG REAR LT LINE 27.17 FT 
TH NELY TO PT ON FRONT LT LINE 19.75 FT SE OF NE COR SD LT TH NWLY 19.75 FT TO NE COR SD LT TH 
SWLY 121 FT TO PT BEG D 291/349 RS8 (U14040 & 41 COMBINED 1997) 



















From: Paul Werner [mailto:paulw@paulwernerarchitects.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, May 03, 2017 12:57 PM 
To: Jeff Crick 
Subject: B-17-00163 
 
Jeff 
 
BZA item Thursday night……. 
 

My wife and I fully support the variance request.  
 
Thanks 
 
 
Paul Werner 
 

paulwerner 
A R C H I  T E C T S 
123 W. 8th St., Suite B2 
Lawrence, KS 66044 
p 785.832.0804  ext. 304 
www.paulwernerarchitects.com 
 
 

mailto:paulw@paulwernerarchitects.com
http://www.paulwernerarchitects.com/
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